TOWN OF NEW PALTZ NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

(Parking, Stopping and Standing of Vehicles During Emergencies and Accumulations of Snow and Ice)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that there has been introduced before the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz, New York, a local law to amend the Code of the Town of New Paltz to Add a New Chapter 119, "Parking, Stopping and Standing of Vehicles."

The purpose of this Local Law is to provide restrictions for the parking, stopping and standing of vehicles on all highways within that portion of the Town of New Paltz lying outside the geographical boundaries of the incorporated Village of New Paltz during emergencies and accumulations of snow and ice and to thereby promote and protect safety, health and well-being of persons and property within the Town.

A complete copy of the introductory Local Law is available for inspection at the Town Clerk's Office during normal business hours.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz, New York will
hold a public hearing on the aforesaid Local Law at the Courthouse, 23 Plattekill Avenue,
Village and Town of New Paltz, New York, on, 2019 at
P.M. at which time, or as soon thereafter as practicable, and all persons
interested therein shall be heard. The hearing may be closed on that date or adjourned to
another date, as the Town Board deems appropriate.
The Town of New Paltz will make every effort to assure that the hearing is
accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone requiring special assistance and/or
reasonable accommodations should contact the Town Clerk.
Dated:, 2019
BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF TOWN OF NEW PALTZ

ROSANNA MAZZACCARI ROSENKRANSE, TOWN CLERK